

NO. 19-5719

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ROBERT KEITH RAY, *Petitioner*,

v.

COLORADO, *Respondent*.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Colorado Supreme Court

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Respectfully submitted,

GAIL KATHRYN JOHNSON
Johnson & Klein, PLLC
1470 Walnut St., Suite 101
Boulder, CO 80302
(303) 444-1885
gjohnson@johnsonklein.com

Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT	1
1. Respondent’s argument that this Court has “never questioned” the validity of the <i>Boyde</i> standard highlights the need for the Court to revisit that standard in light of the Court’s revitalized approach to the primacy of the jury’s role in criminal proceedings under the Sixth Amendment.....	1
2. Respondent’s arguments for why this case is supposedly a poor vehicle for deciding whether the <i>Boyde</i> standard violates <i>Apprendi</i> and its progeny is based on a misreading of the Colorado Supreme Court’s decision and a misreading of Colorado case law generally.	4
A. Contrary to Respondent’s repeated contention, the Colorado Supreme Court did not find that there was “no possibility” the jury would interpret the challenged instruction to unconstitutionally shift the burden of proof to Mr. Ray.	4
B. Respondent’s argument that Colorado courts still apply the pre- <i>Boyde</i> standard is misleading and contrary to Colorado case law.	6
CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466 (2000) 1, 3

Ayers v. Belmontes, 549 U.S. 7, 14 (2006) 1

Boyde v. California, 494 U.S. 370 (1990) 1, 5, 6

Cage v. Louisiana, 498 U.S. 39 (1990) 1

Duncan v. Louisiana, 391 U.S. 145 (1968)..... 2, 3

Estelle v. McGuire, 502 U.S. 62 (1991) 1, 6

Johnson v. People, 436 P.3d 529, reh’g denied (Colo. Mar. 25, 2019)..... 6

Kansas v. Carr, 136 S. Ct. 633 (2016)..... 1

Massachusetts v. Medina, 723 N.E.2d 986 (Mass. 2000) 8

People v. Gomez-Garcia, 224 P.3d 1019 (Colo. App. 2009) 7

People v. Harlan, 8 P.3d 448 (Colo. 2000)..... 7

People v. Janes, 982 P.2d 300 (Colo. 1999)..... 7

People v. Miller, 113 P.3d 743 (Colo. 2005) 7

People v. Munoz, 240 P.3d 311 (Colo. App. 2009) 7

People v. Rodriguez, 794 P.2d 965 (Colo. 1990)..... 7

People v. Sherman, 45 P.3d 774 (Colo. App. 2001)..... 7

People v. Waller, 412 P.3d 866 (Colo. App. 2016)..... 7

Ray v. People, 440 P.3d 412 (Colo. 2019) 5, 6

Sullivan v. Louisiana, 508 U.S. 275 (1993)..... 4

United States v. Haymond, 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019)..... 2

Waddington v. Sarausad, 555 U.S. 179 (2009) 1

Yates v. Evatt, 500 U.S. 391 (1991) 1

Secondary Sources

2 J. Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States 540-541 (4th ed. 1873) 3

4 W. Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England 343 (1769) 3

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VI 2
